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PLAINT:FF Robert Golden and N.cole Golden

DEFENDANT. Francisco Gonzalez Noemi Apodaca Gonzalez, Richard Ballard, RE Bal.ard Compan

x_ DOES 1 TO 50

COMPLAINT—Personal Injury, Property Damage, Wrongful Death CASL NUMBER.
[_] AMENDED (Number):
Type (check all that apply}:
[ ] MOTOR VEHICLE [X_] OTHER (specify):fraud and statutory violations
[x] Property Damage {__] Wrongful Death
[ ] Personallnjury [ X] Other Damages (specify):Punitive
Jurisdiction (check all that apply):
[__] ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE
Amount demanded does not exceed $10,000
exceeds $10,000, but does not exceed $25,000
|TX] ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (exceeds $25,000)
[ ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint
(] from limited to unlimited
[ from uniimited to limited
1. Plaintiff (name or names). Robert Goiden and Nicole Golden
alleges causes of action against defendant (name or names):
Francisco and Noemi Apodaca Gonzalez Richard Ballard and RE Ballard Company
2. This pleading, inc'udirg attachments and exhibits, consists of the following rumber of pages:
3. Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult
a. [_] except plaintiff (name):
(1) ] a corporation quaified to do business in California
(2) (] an unincorporated entity (describe):
(3) ] a public entity (describe):
(4[] aminor [_] anadult
(a) [_] for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has been appointed
(b) ] other (specify):

(5) ] other (specify)
b. [ except plaintiff (name):

(1) [ a corporation qualified to do business .n California

(2) [ an unincorporated entity (describe):

(3) [ a public entity (describe)

(4y[] amiror [_] an adult
(a) |:| for whom a guard-an or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has been appointed
(b) ] other (specify):

(5) ] other (specify):

[ Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in Attachment 3.
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PLD-PI-001

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER:
Golaen v. Gonza'ez, et al.

4. [] Plaintiff (name):
is doing business under the fictitious name (specify):

and has complied with the fictitious business name laws.
5. Each defendant named above is a natural person

a. [x_] except defendant (name): RE Ballard Company c. [_] except defendant (name):
(1) [ a business organization, form unknown (1) (] a business organization, form unknown
(2) ] a corporation (2) ] a corporation
(3) ] an unincorporated entity (describe): (3) [] an unincorporated entity (describe):
(4) (] a public entity (describe): {4) (] a pubilic entity (describe):
(5) ] other (specify): (5) ] other (specify):
b. [_] except defendant (name): d. [_] except defendant (name):
(1) ] a business organization, form unknown (1) [] a business organization, form urknown
(2) ] a corporation (2) [ a corporation
(3) (] an unincorporated entity (describe): (3) ] an ur'ncorporated entity (describe):
(4) [] a public entity (describe): (4) [ a public entity (describe):
(5) ] other(specify). (5) [C_] other (specify).

(] Information about additional de‘endants who are not natural persons is contained in Attachment 5.
6. The true names of defendants sued as Does are unknown to plaintiff.

a. [X_] Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers):  1-50 were the agents or employees of other
named defendants and acted within the scope of that agency or employment.

b. [X_] Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers):  1-50 are persons whose capac ties are unknown to
plaintiff.
7. [C_]Defendants who are ,0 ned under Code of Civil Procedure section 382 are (names):

8. This court is the proper court because
a. [] atleast one defendant now resides in its jurisdictional area.
b. [_] the principal place of business of a defendant corporation or unincorporated association is in its jurisdictional area.
¢. [_] ir,ury to person or damage to personal property occurred in its jurisdictional area.

d. [X]] other (specify):
The tort:ous and fraudulant acts occurred with'n the court's jurisdiction and the property involved in located in the court's
jurisdiction.

9. ] Plaintiff is required to comply with a c'aims statute, and
a. [ has complied with applicable claims statutes, or
b. [_] is excused from complyirg because (specify):
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PLD-PI-001

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
Golden v. Gonzalez, et al.

10. The following causes of action are attached and the statements above apply to each (each complaint must have one or more
causes of action attached):

a. [] Motor Vehicle

b. [_] General Negigenrce
¢. [] intertional Tort

d. [_] Products Liability
e. [] Premises Liability

f. [X] Other(specify):

fraudulently and falsely representations and violations of Civ | Code 1709, 1710 and Business & Profession Code 172C0

11. Plaintiff has suffered

a. [ wageloss

b. [_] loss of use of property

. [] nospital and medical expenses
[] general damage

. [ property damage

[ loss of earn'ng capacity

. [X] other damage (specify):
Over paid for home :n an amount to be determined and costs and expenses associated with renting an RV space in a sum

to be determ ned.

@ o a o

12.[ ] The damages claimed for wrongful death and the relationships of plaintiff to the deceased are
a. [[] listed in Attachment 12.

b. ] as follows:

13. The relief sought in this complaint is within the jurisdiction of this court.

14, Plaintiff prays for ,udgment for costs of suit; for such relief as is fair, just, and equitable; and for
a. (1) [xJ ccmpensatory damages

(2) X7 punitive damages
The amount of damages is (in cases for personal injury or wrongful death, you must check (1)):
(1) ] accord ng to proof
(2) [x] '~ the amount of: $ 1.100,000.00
15. [Z]'sl'he paragraphs of this compla.rt alleged on information and bel.ef are as follows (specify paragraph numbers):
a

Date: October 11, 2020
Craig L. Winterman }

(TYPE OR PRINT NAM.:) (SIGNATURL OF PLWNTIFF OR ATTORNEY)
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PLD-C-001(3)

SHORT TIT.E: CASE NUMBER:

Golden v. Gonzalez, et al.

First CAUSE OF ACTION—Fraud

{Pwnoed;

ATTACHMENT 70 [} Complaint ] Cross-Comcia.nt

(Use a separate cause of action form for each cause of action.)

FR- 1. Plaintiff (name). Robert and Nicole Golden

a'leges that defendant (name): Francisco & Noemi Gonzalez, Richard Ballard & RE Ballard Company

on or about (date): September 1, 2017 defrauded plaintiff as fo'iows:

FR-2. Intentional or Negligent Misrepresentation

a. Defendant made representations of mater:a! fact |:] as stated in Attachment FR-2.a as follows:
Francisco & Noemi Apodaca Gonzalez (“Gonzalez™) owned a home located at 4397
Woodglen Dr., Moorpark, California. The Gonzalez listed their home for sale with Richard
Ballard of RE Ballard Company. Defendants in order to induce a buyer to purchase the home
both orally and in writing intentionally, fraudulently and falsely represented that the home
included gated RV access and RV parking. Plaintiffs relied upon defendants representations &
did not learn that defendant’s representations were falsc and fraudulent until approximately
May 2018 which was approximately one month after Plaintifts moved into the home.

b. These representations were in fact false. The truth was [J as stated in Attachment FR-2.b as follows:
The home did not have gated RV access and did not have RV parking.

¢. When defendant made the representations,
[¥ ] defendant <new they were false, or
(] defendant had no reasonable ground for believing the representat-ors were true.

d. Defendant made the representations with the intent to defraud and induce plaintiff to act as described
in item FIR-5. At the time plaintiff acted, plaintiff did not know the representations were false and bei:eved
they were true. Plaintiff acted in justifiable reliance upon the truth of the representations.

FR-3. [__] Concealment
a. Defendant concealed or suppressed material facts [J as stated in Attachment FR-3.a  [__] as follows:

b. Defendant concealed or suppressed material facts
l:l defendant was bound to disclose.
] by telling plaintiff other facts to mislead plaintiff and prevent plaintiff from discovering the concealed
or suppressed facts.

c. Defendant concealed or suppressed these facts with the intent to defraud and induce pia ntiff to act
as described in item IFIR-5. At the time plaintiff acted, plaintiff was unaware of the concealed or suppressed
facts and would not have taken the action if plaintiff had krown the facts.
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PLD-C-001(3)

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER'
Golden v. Gonzalez, et al.

First CAUSE OF ACTION—Fraud
{number)
FR-4. Promise Without Intent to Perform
a. Defendant made a promise about a material matter without any intention of performing it [ as stated
in Attachment FR-4.a [__] as follows
Francisco & Noemi Apodaca Gonzalez (“Gonzalez”) owned a home located at 4397
Woodglen Dr. Moorpark California. The Gonzalez listed their home for sale with Richard
Ballard of RE Ballard Company. Defendants both orally and in writing intentionally,

fraudulently and falsely misrepresented that the home included gated RV access and RV
parking.

b. Defendant's promise without any intent'on of performance was made with the intent to defraud and ‘nduce
plaintiff to rely upon it and to act as described in item FR-5. At the time plaintiff acted, plaintiff was unaware of
defendant's intention not to perform the promise. P'a:ntiff acted in justifiable re! ance upon the promise.

FR-5. In justifiable reliance upon defendant's corduct, p'aintiff was induced to act [__] as stated in Attachment FR-5
as follows:

Plaintiffs entered into a contract to and did complete the purchase of the home.

FR-6. Because of plaintiff's reliance upon defendant's conduct, plaintiff has been damaged [_] as stated in
Attachment FR- 6 as follows:

The home did not and does not have gated access to RV parking and does not have RV parking.
Plaintiff overpaid for the property and the value of the property is less due to not having gated RV

access to parking and not having RV parking. Plaintiffs will have to incur the additional expense of
having to rent an RV space.

FIR - 7. Other:

Defendant RE Ballard and Does 21-30 in doing the acts alleged did so in violation of Business and
Professions Code Section 17200.
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o PLD-PI-001(6)
SHORT TlT_l:E:_ _ . o o Coer M uBED :
Golden v Gonzalez, et al.

Exemplary Damages Attachment Page 6
ATTACHMENT TO Complart [___, Cross - Complaint

EX-1. As additional damages against defendant (name):
Francisco Gonzalez, Noemi Apodaca Gonzalez, Richard Ballard and RE Ballard Company

Plaintiff alleges defendant was guilty of
[ malice

fraud

] oppression

as defined in Civil Code section 3294, and plantiff should recover, in addition to actual damages, damages
to make an example of and to punish defendant.

EX-2. The facts supporting plaintiff's claim are as follows:

Francisco & Nocmi Apodaca Gonzalez (“Gonzalez™) owned a home located at 4397 Woodglen Dr.
Moorpark California. The Gonzalez listed their home for sale with Richard Ballard of RE Ballard
Company. Defendants in order to induce a buyer to purchase the home both orally and in writing
intentionally, fraudulently and falsely represented that the home included gated RV access and RV
parking. Plaintiffs rclicd upon defendants representations & did not learn that defendant's
representations were false and fraudulent until approximately May 2018 which was approximately
one month after Plaintiffs moved into the home.

EX-3. The amount of exemplary damages sought is
a. [_] not shown, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 425.10.

b. $ 1,000,000

. . Page 1 of 1
F Approved tonal Use Code of C vil P o §42512
e o yonel Exemplary Damages Attachment O wwn ot 8 0w

PLD-PI-CO1 3} (Rev .unuufy 1, 2007]



